

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

JEANNE KENTCH; TED BOYD;
ABRAHAM HAMADEH; and
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs/Contestant,

v.

HON. LEE F. JANTZEN, Judge of the
Superior Court of the State of Arizona, in
and for the County of Mohave,

Respondent,

and

KRIS MAYES, an individual,

Real Party in Interest/
Contestee,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Nominal Defendants.

Supreme Court No. CV-
23-0205-SA

Court of Appeals
Division One
1 CA-CV 23-0472

Mohave County
Superior Court
No. S8015CV202201468

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

Paul F. Eckstein, Bar No. 001822
Joel Nomkin, Bar No. 011939
Alexis E. Danneman, Bar No. 030478
Matthew R. Koerner, Bar No. 035018
Samantha J. Burke, Bar No. 036064
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
PEckstein@perkinscoie.com
JNomkin@perkinscoie.com
ADanneman@perkinscoie.com
MKoerner@perkinscoie.com
SBurke@perkinscoie.com
Docketphx@perkinscoie.com

*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
Kris Mayes*

August 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of Material Facts	4
Argument and Jurisdictional Statement	11
I. There is an equally plain, speedy, and adequate remedy by appeal.....	12
II. Central points of the Petition do not meet the criteria of Rule 3 of the Rules of Procedure for Special Actions.....	16
III. The Petition does not meet the criteria of Rule 7(b).....	22
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ansley v. Banner Health Network</i> , 248 Ariz. 143 (2020)	30
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab., & Pub. Safety v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020)	1, 17, 22, 27
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)	27
<i>Catalina Foothills Unified Sch. Dist. No. 16 v. La Paloma Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 229 Ariz. 525 (App. 2012)	25
<i>Estate of McGill ex. Rel. McGill v. Albrecht</i> , 203 Ariz. 525 (2002)	28
<i>Ghadimi v. Soraya</i> , 230 Ariz. 621 (App. 2012)	14
<i>Gockley v. Ariz. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 151 Ariz. 74 (1986)	24, 26, 28
<i>Graham v. Ridge</i> , 107 Ariz. 387 (1971)	13, 16
<i>Green v. Super. Ct. In & For Cochise Cnty.</i> , 132 Ariz. 468 (1982)	24
<i>Harris v. Purcell</i> , 193 Ariz. 409 (1998)	27
<i>Kelley v. Ariz. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 154 Ariz. 476 (1987)	3, 22, 24
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-23-0046-PR (Ariz. Sup. Ct. May 4, 2023)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>League of Ariz. Cities & Towns v. Martin</i> , 219 Ariz. 556 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Neary v. Frantz</i> , 141 Ariz. 171 (App. 1984)	14
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 194 Ariz. 47 (1999)	21
<i>State ex rel. McDougall v. Tvedt</i> , 163 Ariz. 281 (App. 1989)	26
<i>State ex rel. Neely v. Rodriguez</i> , 165 Ariz. 74 (1990)	12, 17
<i>Summerfield v. Super. Ct. In & For Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 144 Ariz. 467 (1985)	16
<i>SW Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Tobin v. Rea</i> , 231 Ariz. 189 (2013)	24
<i>Tucson Unified Sch. Dist. v. Borek ex rel. Cnty. of Pima</i> , 234 Ariz. 364 (App. 2014)	13
 STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 12-120.22(B)	28
A.R.S. § 12-349	30
A.R.S. § 12-349(A)(3)	30
A.R.S. § 12-2030	29
A.R.S. § 12-2030(A)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1)	15
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(5)(a).....	14, 15
A.R.S. § 16-676(B).....	7, 20, 33
A.R.S. § 16-677.....	4, 11
A.R.S. § 16-677(C).....	7
RULES	
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 11(c)(3)	25
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 21(a)	30
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 25.....	30, 31, 33
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 29.....	14
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 11(b)	31
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	10, 12, 18
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54(h).....	14
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 1(a)	12, 13
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3.....	passim
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3(a)	17, 19
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3(b)	17
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3(c).....	18, 19, 22
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 7.....	23, 26, 28
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 7(b)	2, 3, 22, 23
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 7(e).....	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 8(a)	2, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 21.....	19
